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exchange component will also be there.
But I would not like to give the final figures in this matter until th« figures have been firmed up and they have been approved by the Government,

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: Ev?ry rponth or every two month* it i? being announced on the radio that a miner<..l sand <*eparntion project will be set uP a1 Chhatrapur. From the reply given by the hon. Minister it is evident that every thing is ready.
May I know what is holding up starting of this industry near that area?
h it s^rcitv of resources of the fact that the fJopalpur minor port has not yet been finalised? What is really holding up this project?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Kt'.i1'- nothing is holding it -p. We in o or.lv proceeding cautiously in this nuMyr because it is a highly complex nporat.on that has to be undertaken, atid unless we do it with a great deal of forethought and planning, we may commit mistakes which may be very costly. Therefore, while we are going aĥ ad with this project, because of the novelty of it the speed is bound t<> be a little slow.
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Applications for Production of T.V.
Sets in West Bengal lying with the

Electronics Commission
•130 SHRI R. N. BARMAN- Will th

Minster of ELECTRONICS pe pleases to state:

<c) v .h t ih e r  a ’ artjo number o f  ap-
P 'h .i ! m s  fo i production  o f  T .V  set.-
in W est Bumvti lu u * bpt a lying %v.t’.'' the E ie<tr<m c0 CorrmiSMOn fo r ivn*' than tw o ycar>;

«b i if .-o the tot.*i number o f such applu .stions p en .h ng and the reasons
t h e it fo r . and

fc> whether due to the non-issuance of such licences, the TV buyers of We.n Bengal have to lotk to Delhi manufacturers and thereby a vast market is sought to be reserved for the existing manufacturers of T.V. sets?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) and (b). No application for production of TV sets in West Bengal is pending with the Department of Electronics or the Electronics Commission.

(c* Does not arise.

SHRI R. N. BARMAN: The
Minister has not tried to answer my question. 1 had asked whether applications were pending for two yean or not. He says that nothing is pond*
ing now. Whatever it may be, the fact is that applications were kept pending for two years «&d when TV is introduced in West Bengal, there will be no State manufactured TV set in the market and people will have to by from Delhi, Punjab, Bombay and other places. In this context, I would like to know from the hon. Minister when the applications were received, their dates, when they wei>e sanctioned, the capacity sanctioned and also by what time the TV sets from these firms will be in the marker.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The information asked for by the hon.
Member can be easily furnished. But I can tell him that n> dist rimination against West Bengal in licensing of these units has been shown. About seven units have been licensed in West Bengal and they are expected to produce 20,000 sets per annum. It is more or less on the same lines as in Tamil Nadu and since they have a capacity whi^h can be expanded, v/o expect that when the expansion is given and when the expanded capacity is used, the production can go upto 40,000 sets m West Bengal itself.
Tnat would nearly meet the demand which is expected to arise because of the next TV station m Calcutta.
Therefore. I do not think any hon.
Member should harbour any misapprehension about such matters that any discrimination has been shown against West Bengal or the eastern region in licensing TV manufacturing unints.

SHRI R. N. BARMAN: My second supplementary is to what extent the manufacture of TV sets in the country is still dependent on foreign imports and whether it is a fact that a scheme for manufacture of glass shells fo«* TV tubes by BEL is being shelved and if so, the reasons thereof.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
I gave the information in answer to an earlier question that it is not being shelved and we are actively pursuing the matter and hope that we will be able to set up the picture tube and glass shell units quite soon.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I would like to know from the Minister whether it is the policy ot the Government that TV sets should be manufactured only in the States in which they are going to be used because the seriousness with which he has replied to this question indicates that that is the policy of the Government.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
That is not the policy of the Government We have givan licences to various units. But it is also desirable to license units in areas where TV sets arc located and TV viewers are concentrated, but we have licensed units all over the country.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

CBI Enquiry into the Affairs of M s Pneumatic (India) and Rffjs Eastern

Machine Sales. Calcutta

*121 SHRI M K KRISIINAN
Will the Minister of L\DUSTRY ^\’ D CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether CBI conducted any enquiry into the fraudulent activities of M/s Pneumalie (India) and M/s.
Eastern Machine Sales, Calcutta, cheating the National Industrial Development Corporation, Limited to the tune of 14 lakhs of rupees;

(b) if so, whether any prosecution has been done; and

(c) if so, the facts thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI A, P.
SHARMA): (a) to (c). It is presumed that the refer'nee is to the National Small Industries Corporation Limited and not the National Industrial Development Corporation Limited.
Under the hire purchase scheme of the National Small Industries Corporation Limited certain hires including Messrs Eastern Machines S*les, Calcutta had applied for supply Of Zinc Plating Plant/Automatic Punch Tape Plant

